The assumptions and calculation methods utilised in the
sensitivity analysis undertaken by the SEA Group were as follows:

a)  Assumption:
• the effect was analysed on the SEA Group income statement

at June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2015 of a change in market rates
of +50 or of -50 basis points.

b)  Calculation method:
• the remuneration of the bank deposits is related to the

interbank rates. In order to estimate the increase/decrease of
interest income to changes in market conditions, the change
was assumed as per point a) on the average annual balance of
bank deposits of the SEA Group;

• the loans measured were those at variable interest rates,
which incur interest payable linked to the Euribor at 6 months.
The increase/decrease of the interest payable to changes in
market conditions was estimated applying the changes
assumed as per point a) on the capital portion of the loans
held during the year;

• the interest risk derivative hedge instruments were measured
both in terms of cash flows and fair value. In both cases, the
values   were estimated applying the changes as per point a) to
the forward curve expected for the period.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are reported below:

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015
(In thousands of Euro) -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp

Current account (interest income) -29.17 192.52 -131.07 172.90

Loans (interest expense) 1 407.34 -548.51 555.99 -555.99

Derivative hedging instruments (cash flow) 2 -223.44 223.44 -240.55 240.55

Derivative hedging instruments (fair value) 3 -1,610.99 1,553.40 -1,898.03 1,934.53

1  + = lower interest expense;  - = higher interest expense.
2  + = hedging revenue; - = hedging cost.
3	 Amount	entirely	allocated	to	equity	as	hedges	are	fully	effective.

The results of the sensitivity analysis conducted on some items
of the above tables were affected by the low level of market
interest rates. By applying a 50 basis points shift to the current
market rate curve, the cash flows relating to Current Accounts

and Loans would be of opposite sign with respect to those
provided by the relevant types of contracts; in such cases, these
flows were conservatively set to zero.